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11 '
12 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ~ |-Case No. 2010-49
13 || JUAN CARLOS RODRIGUEZ ‘
P.O.Box 113 ‘ B N
14 || Bakersfield, CA 93302 | DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
Registered Applicator No. RA 48240 - ' '
A Respondent. | [Gov. Code, §115207
16
17
18 FINDINGS OF FACT
19 | 1.  On or about January 29, 2010, Complaiﬁant Kelli Okuma, in her official capacity as -
70 |i the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Pesticide
21 || Regulation, filed Accusation No. 2010-49 against Juan Carlos Rodriguez (Respondent) before the
22 || Structural Pest Control Board. _ . |
23 2. .On or about November 16, 2007, the Structural Pest Control Board (Board) issued
74 || Registered Applicator No. RA 48240 to Resﬁondent. The Registered Applicator was in full force
235 || and effect at all times relevant to" the charges brought herein and will expire on November 16,
26 || 2010, unless renewed. |
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3. On or about February 8, 2010, Corinia Talaro, an employee of the Department of
Justice, served by Cértiﬁed and First Class Mail a cdpy of the Accusation Né. 2010-49, Statement
to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections
11507.5, 11507.6, and 1 1507.7 to Respondent's' addfess of record with the Board;’ which was and
is P.O. Box 113, Bakersfield, CA 93302. A copy of the Accusation is attached as exhibit 1, and
is incorporated herein by reference. | | |

4.  Service of 'the Accuéation was effective as a mattef of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). |

5. Oﬁ or anut- Februéry 15,2010, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service marked "No Forwarding Address." |

6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing. -

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
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of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.

2010-49.
8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
. hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. '

9.  Pursuant to its authori’ty under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds -
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
evidence on file herein, finds that the allegatidns in Accusation No. 2010-49 are true.

10. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation

are $1,372.50 as of February 18, 2010.
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- DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
2. 1. Based onthe foregoiﬁg findings of fact, Respondent Juan Carlos Rodriguez has
3 || subjected ﬁis Registered Applicator No. RA 48240 to discipline.-
4 | 2. A copy of the Accusation is attached.
5 3. The agency has jurisdiction to adJudlcate this case by default.
| 6 4. The Structural Pest Control Board is authorized to revoke Respondent‘s Registered
7 |i Applicator based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation:
8 | a. Respondént is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 8620 and 8649, in
9 || that on or about July 6, 2009, before the Superior Court of Califoﬁﬁa, County of Kern, in the case
10 || entitled, People of the State of California v. Juan Carlos Rodriguez (Sup.er. Ct. Kemn Coﬁnty;
11 || 2009, Case NoV.VBM75272'2A), Réspondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendefe of
12 violating Penal Code section 487, subdivision (a) (Grand Theft) with a special allegation of Penal
13 || Code section 17(b)(4)) and 485 (Theft; Appropriation of Lost Property with Knowledge or Means
14 || of Inquiry as to Tfué Owner), both.mi‘sdemeanors. Such crimes are substantially related to the
15 || functions, Qualiﬁcations, and dutigs of a licensee. |
16 | ORDER
17 ITIS SO ORDERED that Registered Applicator No. RA 48240, heretofore issued to -
18 || Respondent Juan Carlos Rodriguez, is revoked.
19 Pursuant to Government Code sect1on \11520, _subdiviéion (c),lResandent inay servé a
| 20 || written motion requesting fhat the Decision be vacated and stating the 'gro.uhds reﬁed on within
21 || seven (7) days after. service of the Decision.on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may'
22 || vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
23 ||-/7/
24 W\ /11
25 || 111
26 1| 11/
'27 /11
28 |l /1717
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ThiS Decision shall become effective on May 6, 2010

It is so ORDERED  nbril 6, 2010 _—

FOR THE STRUGTGRAT|PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

60519942.D0C

~ DOJ docket number:LA2009603926

Attachment:

Exhibit 1: Accusation No.2010-49

16

17

18
19
20
21

Y

23
24

25 -

26
27
28

4

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




Exhibit 1 .
'Accusation No. 2010-49
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Attorney General of California

2 || GLORIA A. BARRIOS % .
. |l Supervising Deputy Attorney General b | [ o Eﬁ}‘ﬁf
> || MicHAEL BROWN B BE
4 Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 231237
5 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
: Los Angeles, CA 90013
6. Telephone (213) 897-2095
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
7
Attorneys for Complainant
g :
: BEFORE THE '
9 STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
10 © STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11 :
12 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 2010-49
13 || JUAN C. RODRIGUEZ, aka
JUAN CARLOS RODRIGUEZ ' , ‘ o
14 || P.O.Box 113 ' ACCUSATION
Bakersfield, CA 93302 : v
5
Registered Applicator No. RA 48240
16 " Branches 2 and 3
17 Respondent.
18
19 Complainant alleges:
20 PARTIES
2] 1. Kelli Okuma (“Complainant”™) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
27 || the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”), Department of
73 || Consumer Affairs. | |
4 License Hlstorv
25 2. On or about November 16, 2007, the Board issued Remste] ed Applicator Number
26 || RA 48240, Branches 2 and 3, to Juan C. Rodriguez, also known as Juan Carlos Rodriguez
77 || (“Respondent”). The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
28 || brought herein and will expire on November 16, 2010, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION

3. - This Accusation is brought before the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are 1o the Business and Professions Code (“Code”); unless otherwise indicated.

4. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or revoke a
license when it finds that the holder, while a ]icénsee or applicant, has committed ahy acts or
onniséions constituting-cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a civil
penalty.

5.  Code section 8624 states:

“If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more branch
offices are registered under the name of the d})erator, the suspensidn or revocation may be apblied
to each branch office.”

6. Section 8654 of the Code states:

Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons
specified in Section 8568, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose
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license-is-under-suspensions-or-who-has-failed to-renewhis-or h er license while

it was under suspension, or who has been.a member, officer, director, associate,
qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any partnership,
corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration
has.been denied for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose
company registration has been revoked as a result of disciplinary action, or
whose company registration is under suspension, and while acting as such
member, officer, director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible
managing employee had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited
acts for which the license or registration was denied, suspend ed or revoked,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner,
qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of a registered
company, and the employment, election or association of such person by a
registered company is a ground for disciplinary action.

7. Code section 8625 states:

~ The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not-deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or
disciplinary proceeding against such licensee or company, or to rendera
decision suspending or revoking such license or registration.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

]

2 8. Code section 8649 states:

3 Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions,

and duties of a structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator,

4 or registered company is a ground for disciplinary action. The certified record

) of conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof. ~

5

6 COST RECOVERY

7 9.  Code section 123.3 states, in pertinent '}Sart, that a Boﬁrd may request the

' |l administrative law judge to direct a licentiate fouhd to have committed a violation or violations of |

9 1| the licensing.act to pay a sum not 10 exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
10 || enforcement of the case.,
’ CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
12 (Criminal Conviction)
13 10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 8620' and 8649, in
14 || that on or about July 6, 2009, before the Superior Court of California, County of Kern, in-the case
15._{|_entitled, People of the State of California v. Juan Carlos Rodriguez (Super. Ct. Kern County,
i6 2009, Case No. BM752722A), Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendere of
17 viOlati'ng Penal Code section 487, Subdivis_ion (a) (Grar\d Theft) with a special allegation of Penal
18 Code section 17(b)(4)) and 485 (Theft; Appropriation of Lost Property.wiih Knowledge or Meané
19 !l of Inquiry as'to True Owner), both misdemeanors. Such crimes are -sﬁbstantially related to the
20 || functions, qualifications, and duties of a Jidensee. |
21 The circumstances of the crimes are that on or about April 24, 2009, while dining at
22 || Denny’s restaurant in Bakersﬁeld,. California, a 1‘egﬁlar.customer left behind an envelope
23 oomain‘ing $1,605 at a table where slhe was dining. On or about May 25, 2009, Respondent, while
24 || employed as the on-site manager, took tlﬂe .money from the safe where it was being held until the
25 |l money was claimed by its rightful owner.,
2% || /17
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1 OTHER MATTERS

2 11. Pursuant to Code section 8654, if Respondent’s application for a license is denied,

3 || then Respondent shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associaﬁ; partner, or

4 || qualifying individual of any license, and any licensee which employs, elects or associates

5 || Respondent in any Capacity other than és a non-supervising bona fide emplbyec shall be subject

6 |l to disciplinary action. |

7 ' PRAYER

8 WHEREFCRE, Complainant requests that a hearing bé held on the matters herein alleged,

9 || and that following the hearing, the Structural ~:Pest Control Board issue a decision:
10 | 1. Revoking or suspending Registered Applicato‘r Number RA 48240 issued to Juan C.
11 deri guez, also known as Juan Carlos Rodriguez; |
12 2. ~P*r6hibiting Juan C. Rodriguez, also known as Juan Carlos Rodriguez,’from serving as
13 |l an officer, director, associate, partner, or qualifying individual of any licensee;
14 2. Ordering Juan C. Rédriguez, alsb known as J uan Carlos Rodriguez, 1o pay the Board
15|l the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Cod'e section
i6 125.3; and,
17 3.  Taking such oth_éf and further éction as de{elﬁed necessary and proper.
18 _ A .
19 || DATED: !/34‘ /f'O %& %/ﬂw

o f ‘ KELL]I OKUMA -
20 . " Registratr/Executive Officer
Structural Pest Control Board
21 Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
22 Complainant
23
24
25 |
26
27 || LA2009603926
28 .10499834.doc
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